RAJYA SABHA [1 August, 2002]

(b) Government has lifted the gquantitative ceiling on export of sugar and has dispensed with the requirement of registration with the Agricultural Processed Food Export Development Authority (APEDA).
Export of sugar would depend upon, inter-alia, the international prices.
However, to give a boost to export of sugar, the Government has amended the Sugar Development Fund Act, 1982 to defray expenditure on internal transport & freight charges to the sugar factories on export shipments of sugar.

Fake mineral water companies

1674. DR. VIJAY MALLYA: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government were aware of the fact that a large number of fake and unlicensed mineral water companies are selling substandard water in all parts of the country;

{b) if so, what steps have been taken by his Ministry to control these fake companies;

(¢} how many companies have been checked by his Ministry and the number of companies found guilty; and

(d) whether Government would plan to bring any legislation with rigid penalty clauses to stop these companies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SHRI V. SREENIVASA
PRASAD): (a) to (c) Some representations have been received that Mineral Water/Packaged Drinking Water is being sold without Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) Certification Mark. The Food (Health) Authorities of the State Governments which are responsibie for implementation of the provisions of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 and Rules made thereunder, have been requested by the Central Government to take appropriate action in the matter and not to allow the manufacture storage and sale of Mineral Water/Packaged Drinking Water without BIS Certification Mark.

126


[1 August, 2002) RAJYA SABHA

(d) The State Governments have been adequately empowered under the provisions of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 and Rules made thereunder to check and regulate the quality of food products.

Procurement of foodgrains

1675. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:
DR. T. SUBBARAM! REDDY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased o state:

(a) whether the Food Corporation of India has managed to procure 21 million tonnes of wheat during the current year as was made during the last year;

(b} if so, whether inspite of bumper crops the FCI has been able to procure only the same quantity as was done last year;

(c) if so, what are the reasons therefor;

(d) whether Government have decided to change the procurement policy to meet the target; and

(e} if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SHRI U.V. KRISHNAM
RAJU): (a) No, Sir. A quantity of 19.02 miltion tonnes of wheat has been procured by the FCl/State procuring agencies for Central Pool in the current marketing season 2002-2003 as against 20.6 million tonnes of wheat procured in the last marketing season 2001-02.

{b) Final estimates of production of the iast Rabi crop have not so far been firmed up. However, the FCI/State procuring agencies have procured over 90% of the total market arrivals of wheat.

{c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) & (b) above.

{(d) The current Rabi procurement season is over. There is at present no proposal ta change the present procurement policy.

(e) Does not arise.
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